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02 May 2001 F l LE

Please Quote: P04956
Doc No: 173652
Inspect NZ Ltd
PO Box 8044
ROTORUA

Attention: K. Murphy

. Dear Sir,

VALUATION NO: 06542/586.00

ADDRESS: 170 KAWAHA POINT ROAD

BUILDING WORK CARRIED OUT WITHOUT A BUILDING
CONSENT

At present the Building Act 1991 prevents Council from issuing Building Consents for work
completed in the past that should have had a Building Permit/Consent.

We acknowledge receipt of the plans and the report supplied and these will be placed on the
property file.

By this notice, it is recorded on the property file that inspections have not been carried out by
Council, therefore compliance cannot be verified.

' Council does not intend to take any action against you at this time.

Yours faithfully

13

Amn Kelly
Administration Officer, Building
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@ ' PO. Box 8044

Rotorua

] Mobile: (025) 801 572
N S P E CT ?Ou"q SQ Tel & Fax: (87; 347 0602 2411rs

NEW ZEALAND LIMITED 'PROPERTY INSPECTION 0800 INSPECT or 0800 4677328

The Rotorua District Council ' 1 May 2001
~Chief Building Officer

Mr. Pat Lawrence

“Private Bag

"Rotorua

Re: 170 Kawaha point Rd - Val.No.6542/586.00
‘Bedroom Extension — No-Building permit
Dear sir

. 1 act on instructions from the owner of the above property, Mr. Richard Rutledge, who wishes to
advise of alterations to their Kawaha Pt Rd home which do not carry appropriate building permits.

“Background:
“The building work that is the subject of this report relates to the extension of the two bedrooms on

the western side of the building resulting in the outer wall being moved out to the fall width of the
existing soffit. The extensions have apparently been built after the conservatory and living area
extension in 1985. This is indicated by the architectural drawings. The writer submits that the

‘building work is certainly not recent and are likely to have been done around the same time, 1985-
90.

“Inspection Findings:
“The foundations forthe extensions are concrete piles and a secure subfloor structure is built.
There is some evidence of subsidence in the doorway of the end bedroom, though this appears to be
_retated-to-weatherproofing of the doors-frames rather than significant fatture of the building
structure.

~The ceiling that has been formed into a bulkhead drop ceiling from the line of the original wall out
‘ " to the new wall, appears to have a wooden beam installed though this is now not accessible to
inspection. There is however no evidence of sag or building movement relating to the beam, so the
writer has accepted the structural soundness of the new beam and connections based on good in
service performance.

Some additional minor reconfiguration of the interior walls around the bedroom doors was also
carried out and this has caused no structural impact. Adequate light and ventilation is provided
though there is no means to determine if the extension is thermally insulated.

The writer is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the building work referred to in this report was
carried out prior to the NZ Building Act 1991, and that it provides a safe and sanitary structure
and environment, suitable to the current usage, given normal ongoing maintenance.
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Request: .

_. T is the purpose of this letter to request that the property file be updated with this letter and the
altered original lounge extension plan. My client acknowledges there is no provision under the
Building Act 1991 for a Code Compliance certificate being issued retrospectively.

Thie writer does anticipate the issuance of a letter advising receipt of this report and the subsequent
attachment to the property file.

- Please direct reply or any inquiry to the writer. I remain available if further information is required
or if you require any clarification of this report.

. Kerry G Murphy
"MBA, MNZIBS, BOINZ.
Registered Building Surveyor
BRANZ Accredited Adviser

Limits to accountability:

The comments herein are limited to that which is available to visual inspection. Concealed items such as reinforcing in concrete,
thickness’ of concrete floors, concealed fixings, concealed flue, and other such concealed items are not confirmed by this report. The
information herein is prepared for the addressee only and INSPECT NZ LTD. and all its principals, employees, their heirs and
assignees , disclaim all responsibility and liability to third parties. This report is not supplied as, nor intended as, a guarantee either
implied or otherwise and may not be used as such.

Document Set ID: 656992
Version: 1, Version Date: 31/03/2009




N,
S / \
e e e s
- 7 _
E
W g =P~ - N
EX\STTNG Buetins %
| s
5 econpco AANS. -
! :t; ¥ N Beprrooms |
i ; . \\
oy ,;L:..__, o L \ \ \
e EXSTNS LAY
TN Reouep. 3en
INSTACCED \ A
S oo 7
p f BuLHEn
LA S USRS =10 S
A M/&S/ 2Z XA '6.‘1_'-46’}.
= SO DL XD B>
AL, P
EEOO : D A0
St BEC O Lol st FESED LPESANAT i ad
= Aoy A e
=

. S S O
! ' ! . ' f ‘ b L T AP A = ey Aé?f —
.! 0 o | b | /g;c//é%ﬁ ég“‘s
b N B T 4 S S
o New oumye Wates
P .
Foarmcg AT Ex1STING
PR~ o) SorAaT Line, OQSAC
Exten o Jdow G‘L"K(
Ke-uvsE9.
" INSPECT NZ LTD A+
\3 P.O. Box 8044 [
ROTORUA
L > S8
i ; : | oA seampes ; LT o
e 511 FaL TS ’ S apos, G A fivmas Wﬂei
. b ;| : ' : e : ! A VS NWRD OV S
| T | | ;, , v; LD ESTSTINE AOLSE
A; R ;; | | e ;e
i i.lk e T 1: -L\"‘-- Y N “:,_h - h B ..:.~:_..:_‘.i¥_“:..' d:_ '."“—- ;—t'...;::;l—‘*-'“: ':.":‘.‘:T.;:‘:.‘:_ﬁu &I' ¢ /m : #/461
V-3 : T

Document Set ID: 656992
Version: 1, Version Date: 31/03/2009

‘gerald stock architect ;

p.0. box 1377 -- telephone 86-746 --rotorua




17 October 1996 v
: Please Quote: P04956
Doc No: 33244
H. & N.J. Fett

170 Kawaha Point Road
ROTORUA

Dear Sir,

VALUATION NO:06542-586-00

. - ADDRESS: 170 KAWAHA POINT ROAD
BUILDING WORK CARRIED OUT WITHOUT A BUILDING
CONSENT :

At present the Building Act 1991 prevents Council from issuing Bunldmg Consents for work
completed in the past that should have had a Building Permit/Consent. . :

. We acknowledge receipt of the plans and the report supplied and these wxll be placed on the
property file. :

By this notice, it is recorded on the property ﬁle that mspectlons have not been carried out, :
therefore comphance cannot be verified. '

Council does not intend to take any action against you at this time.

. Yours faithfully
Colin Wiggins
‘Building Officer
ce J. Hughes | (961180)
O’Sullivan Clemens
PO Box 646

ROTORUA
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PARTNERS

Rouglas J. Clemens, LL.B., FAMINZ -

JohgiD. Fitighes, LL.M.
Alisdair H. Morrison, LL.B.
John W. Murray, LL.B. "
Gary R. O'Neale, LL.B.

Brian J. Foote, LL.B., B.Com.

ASSOCIATE

O'SuULLIVAN CLEMENS

Barristers & Solicitors

«ASE
Trinity House L. - l8_2%g

80 Haupapa Street
Rotorua, New Zealand -

Phone (07) 3 479 479
Fax  (07) 3 477.000
Mobile 025 957 836
P.O. Box 646

DX  JP30002

Reterencs: J.D. Hughes 961180
Mark B Beech, LL.B., AAMINZ )

15 October 1996

The Senior Building Inspéctoi‘ _ s | "
Rotorua District Council _ %
DX JP 80031 '
ROTORUA | | |
/é/f / Rotorux ‘District Counc!l ‘
Attentlon _ . RECE'VFP 1 B q ‘\T ?j
R&&»“;—;HHL’:Q O . : J{&
COPY TO orrermsmssmmmssssesssissssssssess
INSTRUGTIONS:  evcecirmsissmsensene
RE: | MM;MQ ........................................................ _‘

Your Reference : 6542/586.00

Many years ago a carport was built on our above named clients property. This was before they
purchased it and before their predecessors purchased it. It has therefore been constructed for at least -
. 25 years. It does not have a permit or a Code Compliance Certificate.

However it has been inspected by a firm-of Builders and we enclose a copy of their report and
diagrams outlining the position of the carport in relation to the rest of the house and its basic
‘structure. We trust that this is sufficient for you to include on the Building File and to issue the usual
Certificate. We are aware that it is no longer possible to issue retrospective Building Consents.

: -+ If there is any problem with this please advise urgently. Our clients have a contract to sell the
. property on 25 October 1996 which is conditional upon the Council file being updated in this manner.

-
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4 ’
R.&J.DAVIS BUILDERS
P.C. BOX 2159
ROTORUA
NEW ZEALAND
Phone (07)3486035

H. Fett & N. Kiernander
170 Kawaha Point Road
ROTORUA .

Re: Existing Carport
I have carried out an inspection of your carport at the above address and have enclosed drawings of the

existing structure.

It has been built for a long time and appears to be structurally sound. To my knowledge it has been built in
accordance to the building code used prior to 1970.

Yours faithfully,

Ross Davis.
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